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The output of wheat flour in Canada for November 1970 amounted to 3,083,000 hundredweight 
indicating a decrease of 6 per cent from the October 1970 output of 3,282,000 hundredweight, 15 per 
cent below the ten-year (1960-69) average production for the month of November of 3,618,000 hundred-
weight and 6 per cent less than the November 1969 total of 3,268,000 hundredweight. Ontario winter 
wheat flour included in the quantity for the month under review amounted to 284,000 hundredweight com-
pared with 311,000 hundredweight in November 1969. Production of wheat flour during the August-
November period of the current crop year amounted to 13,327,000 hundredweight, 1 per cent below the 
13,473,000 hundredweight produced during the same four months of the previous crop year and 4 per cent 
lower than the ten-year average for the sane period. 

Mill operations during November 1970 averaged 78.5 per cent of capacity when computed on a 24-
Jay working period in the month and a daily capacity of 164,000 hundredweight. Mills reporting for 
october 1970 operated at 77.1 per cent of their combined rated capacity for 26 days. 

Wheat milled for flour in November 1970 amounted to 7,006,000 bushels 5 per cent lower than 
he 7,398,000 bushels milled in October 1970 and 7 per cent less than the 7,549,000 bushels milled in 

November a year ago. Ontario winter wheat included in the current oflt5  milled wheat amounted to 
637,000 bushel8 compared with 723,000 bushels of this type for November 1969. Total wheat milled for 
flour during the first four months of the 1970-71 crop year amounted to 30,397,000 busheLs, compared 
with the 30,782,000 bushels milled in the same period of the preceding crop year. Milifeed production 
for November 1970 amounted to 54,000 tons, 8 per cent below the 58,000 tons produced in the same month 
last year. The breakdown was as follows with last year's comparable figures in brackets: bran 17,000 
(18,000) tons, shorts, 33,000 (38,000) tons and middlings 3,000 (2,000) tons. 1'otal millfeed produc-
tion for the first four months of the 1970-71 crop year amounted to 234,000 tons, 2 per cent less than 
the 238,000 tons produced in the previous crop year. 

According to preliminary Customs returns wheat flour exports for the month of October 1970 
amounted to 1,506,000 hundredweight, 86 per cent greater than the 811,000 hundredweight exported in 
September 1970 and 55 per cent over the adjusted October 1969 exports of 970,000 hundredweight. Total 
shipments during the first three months of the 1970-71 crop year amounted to 2,679,000 hundredweight, 
7 per cent more than the 2,503,000 hundredweight (adjusted to remove the effect of time lag in report-
ing returns) in the same period of the preceding crop year. 
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WHEAT 

The following table shows the amount of wheat milled in Canadian mills for the month of November I 
1970, according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same month last year and stocks on hand 
November 30, 1970: 

	

Quantities nilled 	Stocks on hand in mill bins 
Wheat 	Eastern Western 	TotalsTotals 	Eastern Western 	Totals 

division division Nov. 1970 Nov. 1969 division division Nov. 1970 
1 000 bushels 

Manitoba Spring ............3,909 	1,968 	5,877 	6,382 	1,517 	84 	1,601 
Ontario Winter ............ 637 	- 	637 	723 	2,252 	- 	2,252 
Durum ..................... 330 	36 	366 	342 	(1) 	(1) 	352 
All other ................. 61 - 	66 	127 	101 	(1) 	_flL_ 	73 

Totals, wheat ............4,937 	2,069 	7,006 	7,549 	(1) 	(1) 	4,278 

(1) Breakdown not available. 	- 

Note: Components in tables may not add exactly to the totals due to rounding. 

MILLINGS 

The following table shows the production from wheat and coarse grains milled in Canadian mills 
for the month of November 1970, according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same month 
last year and stocks on hand November 30, 1970: 

Product 

Spring No. 1 or Top Patent including Semolina 
Spring No. 2 Patent ............................ 
Spring No. 3 Patent (strong bakers or export 

patent) ...................................... 
Whole wheat and graham flour ................... 
Ontario winter wheat flour ..................... 
Durum Semolina and flour ....................... 
Lowergrades of flour .......................... 
All other wheat flour .......................... 

Production from millings 	
Stocks 
on hand 

Eastern Western 	Totals 	Totals 	Nov. 30, 
division division jNov. 1970 Nov. 1969 	1970 

Wheat flour 

'000 cwt. 

342 295 637 549 
809 261 1,069 1,073 

See 
394 231 625 903 table 
44 22 66 49 on 

284 - 284 311 page 
144 16 160 155 
92 43 135 138 
70 37 107 90  

Totals, flour 
	 2,178 

Oatmeal .........................................(1) 	1 	(1: 
Rolled oats .....................................(1) 	(l 
Pot and pearl barley ............................(1) 	(1, 
Rye, flour and meal .............................(1) 	(1: 

Bran........................................... 	11 
Shorts......................................... 	25 
Middlings...................................... 	2 

Totals....................................... 	38  

905 1 	3,083 

Sundry cereals 

'000 lbs. 

1,847 
5,305 

1981 

l,502i-
Mil ifeeds 

'000 tons 

7 	17 
8 	33 
1 	3 

16 	54 

3,268 I 

360 2,132 
4,575 2,318 

224 343 
1,559 802 

18 	1 
38 	3 
2 	1 

58 	5 

not 
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ILL OWNED FLOUR srocxs 

Eastern division 	Western division 

At offsjte 	At offsite Totals 
positions, 	positions, 

Grade of flour 	in transit 	in transit 	east 
At 	 At 	 and 

and on 	Totals 	and on 	Totals mills 	mills 	west 
consignment 	consignment 
east of the 	lakehead 
lakehead  	and west  

1000 cwt. 

Spring No. 1 or Top Patent including 
Semolina..........................135 

Spring No. 2 Patent .................121 
Spring No. 3 Patent (strong bakers 

or 	export 	patent) 	.................93 
Whole wheat and graham flour 12 
Ontario winter wheat flour 82 
Lower grades of 	flour 	...............35 
All 	other wheat 	flour 	...............19 
Durum Semolina and flour 	........... 

. 

(1) 

Totals............................ ..(1) 

(1) Breakdown not available. 

118 252 131 69 200 452 
51 172 57 19 76 248 

214 307 37 29 66 373 
7 18 15 9 24 43 

25 107 - - - 107 
2 37 (1) (1) 22 59 
8 27 (1) (1) 22 49 

(1) 27 (1) (1) - 

(1) 

8 36 

(1) 948 (1) 419 1,367 

SUW-IARY OF MILLINGS 

The following table summarizes the milling of wheat and coarse grains for human consumption 
for the first four months of the crop year 1970-71, with comparative figures for 1969-70: 

Month Wheat for J 	Oats Barley I 	Rye 

1000 bushels 

August 	1970 	........................................ 7,790 407 	4 	35 

8,202 	497 	11 	32 September 	........................................... 

7,398 	329 	15 	35 October 	............................................. 

November 	........................................... 7,006 366 	14 	36 

30,397 1,598 43 138 Totals 	............................................ 

Totals 	last 	year 	.................................. 30,782 1,421 51 142 
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S!MHARY OF MT11 PRODUCTiON AND WHEAT FlOUR EXPORTS 

The fol 1wing Lable 	Imr1Ia1i?,t- 	lii pi-tiduction of wheat flour 	oatmeal, rolled oOta and mil Ifeeds 

for the first four months of the crop year 1970-71, including percentage of operation and wheat flour 

exports, with comparative figures for 1969-70: 

Wheat flour Wheat 
Month 

Oatmeal 
Rolled 

Milifeeds flour 
i of 

Quantity 
oats 

exports 
operatio l - 

1 000 cwt. 1 000 pounds 1 000 tons '000 cwt. 

79.8 3,376 2,860 	5,037 60 363 

87.9 3,587 2,840 	6,911 63 811 

August 	1970 	....................... 

77.1 3,282 666 	6,316 57 1,506 

November 	.......................... 78.5 3,083 1,847 	5,305 54 N.A. 

- 13,327 8,214 23,568 234 N.A. 

September 	......................... 

October 	........................... 

Totals 	.......................... 

Totals 	last 	year 	..............  13,473 3,406 23,712 238 N.A. 

N.A. Not available 

Siti. 	:;•:i'[t rs 	I 

1966 	1967 	1968 	1969 	1970 

'000 hundredweight 

Month 

January ................................ 

Februa.ry ............................... 

March .................................. 

April................................. 

May.................................... 

June ................................. 

July.................................. 

August ................................. 

September ............................. 

October ............................... 

November............................. 

December ............................... 

Totals.............................. 

1,479 1,306 755 532 1,097 

1,706 703 1,041 903 903 

1,607 1,593 1,140 1,200 1,130 

1,927 1,076 885 454 1,061 

540 1,088 896 622 1,062 

1,446 1,223 586 798 1,349 

1,039 432 842 1,356 750 

1,197 1,206 1,125 1,003 304 

923 886 928 530 

1,544 687 1,063 970 

1,074 787 1,002 810 

1,691 1,024 723 1,058 

16,142 12,009 10,985 10,236 I 
(1) Adjusted to remove effect of time lag in the returns made by Customs. 
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'.L Flour by Countries of Consignment 
1969 and 1970 

October August - October 

1969(1) 1970(2) 1969(1) 1970(2) 

hundredweight 

5,406 	3,511 	12,674 	10,477 
- 	 - 	 123 	- 
- 	 - 	 1,800 	900 
- 	 - 	 404 	284 

5,406 3,511 15,001 11,661 

80,638 41,553 204,146 160,530 
- 1,120 - 

- - 1,388 
- 20 - 20 
855 2,300 2,055 2,900 

81,493 43,873 207,321 164,838 

86,899 47,384 222,322 176,499 

- I 	 - I 	 - I 	1,407 

Destination 

Western Europe 
EEC: 
Belgium and Luxembourg ......... 
Germany Federal Republic ....... 
Italy.......................... 
Netherlands.................... 

Sub-totals ................... 

Other Western Europe: 
Britain........................ 
Gibraltar...................... 
Greece......................... 
Malta and Gozo ................. 
Portugal....................... 

Sub-totals ................... 

Totals..................... 

Eastern Europe 

I U 

- - 
- 1,000 

3,500 3,910 8,500 32,603 
3,243 - 4,520 2,300 

-  - 
- 2,460 

Arigla 	............................ .... 

2,585 2,000 10,626 8,700 

Congo-Kinshasa 	.................... . 
Dahomey 	........................... . 

3,426 65,327 79,370 65,401 

Gabon ............................. .... 

Gambia 	............................ .. 
Ghana 	............................. . 
Guinea Republic - 5,000 - 

Ivory 	Coast 	...................... - 200 300 1,100 
Liberia 	.......................... 10,099 8,212 33,236 31,876 
Malawi 	........................... 1,860 3,835 5,120 10,004 
Mozaxnbique 	....................... 2,111 2,788 6,016 6,263 
Nigeria 	.......................... - - 

- 1,000 
Portuguese Africa n.e.s 1,000 7,069 4,654 9,369 
Republic of South Africa 

..... 

- 

. 

860 - 982 
- 

.. 

.. 

419 398 1,274 
Sudan 	............................ 

..... 

- 5,976 - 5,976 
Sierra 	Leone 	...................... .... 

Tanzania 	......................... 1,000 - 1,450 350 
Togo 	............................. 

..... 

12,956 
. . 

650 24,864 13,130 
U.A.R. 	Egypt 	..................... .- 

. 

55,509 - 55,509 

Totals ......................... I 	41,780 	156,755 I 	184,0541 
	

249,297 

Asia 
Ceylon ............................ 1,103 	318,735 	1,103 	462,717 
Cyprus ............................ - 	- 	56 	9,877 
Hong Kong ........................ 	6,868 	8,625 	21,555 	18,551 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
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Customs Exports of Wheat Flour by Countries of Consignment - Concluded 
1969 and 1970 

October 
	August - October 

Destination 
1969(1) 
	

1970(2) 	1969(1) 	
( 	

1970(2) 

hundredweight 

Asia - Concluded: 
India 
Indonesia ........................ 
Iran ............................. 
Iraq ............................. 
Japan ............................ 
Jordan ........................... 
Lebanon .......................... 
Philippines ...................... 
Portuguese Asia .................. 
Qatar ............................ 
Saudi Arabia ..................... 
Thailand ......................... 
Trucial States ................... 

Totals ......................... 

- - 95 - 

- 527,694 - 527,694 
- 186 145 419 

51,213 61,319 51,213 61,319 
- 319 400 939 
- - 2,110 - 

5,214 2,240 36,815 71,815 
- - 723 - 

- 440 660 440 
- - 50 63 

7,187 36,230 7,187 40,580 
2,993 5,450 15,156 12,195 
300 67 903 67 

74,878 961,305 138,171 1,206,676 

Oceania 
British Oceania, n.e.s 
Fiji 	.............. 	. 

	.............. 
778 
- 

200 
200 

978 
710 

400 
200 

United States Oceania - 1,500 3,000 3,000 

Totals .......................... 3,600 

. 

778 1,900 4,688 

Wes tern Hemisphere 
9,689 8,297 27,492 25,462 

Barbados .......................... 8,919 2,953 25,603 18,238 
5,395 8,037 14,282 17,845 

Bahamas 	........................... 
Bermuda ........................... 

3,220 2,392 6,990 4,935 
655,650 233,650 1,592,723 681,604 Cuba(3) 	........................... 

Dominican Republic 4,875 - 15,280 
French West Indies - - 855 - 

1,358 
148 

460 
- 

3,667 
7,148 

1,921 
- 

Guyana ............................
Haiti Republic .................... 
Honduras Republic 50 500 362 1,300 

British Honduras .................. 

Leeward and Windward Islands 
Netherlands Antilles 

St. Pierre and Miquelon 

3,202 
24,573 
2,972 

- 

765 

6,302 
28,873 
13,115 

- 

1,625 

11,128 
79,687 
12,948 

- 

2,240 

16,180 
64,468 
29,207 
53,144 
2,045 

Jamaica ........................... 

Surinwn ........................... 
Trinidad and Tobago 

592 
40,773 

1,230 
14,360 

2,184 
131,789 

3,180 
49,756 

Peru .............................. 

- - 111 - Venezuela ......................... 
8,340 11,544 34,134 56,637 

765,646. 338,213 1,953,343 

United States ..................... 

Totals 	......................... 	...... 1,041,202 

Totals, all countries ........I 	969,981 

(1) Adjusted to remove effect of time lag. 
(2) Preliminary. 
(3) Source - Canadian National Millers Association. 
n.e.s. Not elsewhere specified. 

1,505,557
J 	

2,502,578 	2,678,681 

I 



-7- 

Customs Exports of Bran, Shorts and Middlings by Countries of Consignment 1969 and 1970 

i - 

 

tjnation 	I 	October 	

J

August - October 

1970 	1969 	I 	197' 
hundredweight 

Other Western Europe 
- - 3,420 - 

-- - - 100 

- 3,420 100 Totals 	.......................... 

Asia 
15,994 169,116 176,197 514,343 

- - - 150 

15,994 - 169,116 176,197 514,493 

Western Hemisphere 

Britain ........................... 

100 - 250 205 

Greece ............................ 

50 150 155 230 
2 4  - 48 - 

Japan 	............................. 

337 - 337 - 

Singapore ........................

Totals 	.......................... 

198 - 196 - 

Leeward and Windward Islands - - - 75 

Barbados ..........................
Bermuda .......................... 

St. Pierre and Miquelon 40 - 70 - 

Guyana ............................
Haiti Republic .................... 

290,308 204,559 586,768 789,848_ 

291,057 204,709 587,826 790,358 

Jamaica 	........................... 

United States 	..................... 

Totals 	.......................... 

Totals, all countries 307,051 373,825 767,443 1,304,951 

oms Exports of Oatmeal and Rolled Oats by Countries of Consignment 1969 and 1970 

Destination 	I 	October

J

_August - October 

1969 j_1970 	_1969 _1970 
hundredweight 

WesternEurope 
EEC: 

Belgium and Luxembourg 36 - 36 15 

Africa 
Liberia 	........ 	................. .- - 350 - 

WesternHemisphere 
Bahamas 	..........................  - 31 - 

7  - 16 - 

1] - 31 27 
- - 20 - 

Barbados 	......................... .. 

Chile 18 - 

Bermuda 	......................... . 
Bolivia ........................ 	.. . 

Dominican Republic - 198 1,116 626 
Haiti 	Republic 	............... 	... - - - 9 
Honduras Republic 150 150 150 150 
Leeward and Windward Islands . 458 

. 

10 551 137 
Netherlands Antilles - - 162 - 

50 - 150 650 
St. Pierre and Miquelon 5 - 5 10 
Peru .............................

Trinidad and Tobago - - 24 - 

200 - 200 - 

881 358 2,474 1,609 - 

United States ..................... 

- I 	L%IS 	.......................... 

tals, all countries 917 358 2,860 1,624 
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